1983 Assembly Bill 1113

F

Date of enactment: April 20, 1984 Date of publication: April 26, 1984

1983 Wisconsin Act 308

AN ACT to repeal 13.54, 13.91 (2) (e), 13.92 (2) (e), 16.545 (9) and 20.765 (2) (c) and (ca); to amend 13.09 (4), 14.76 (2) and (3), 16.545 (1) and (8) and 20.765 (2) (cb); and to create 13.83 (1) (g), 13.90 (4) and 16.05 of the statutes, relating to interstate cooperation and abolition of the commission on interstate cooperation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 13.09 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 3, 27 and 83, is amended to read:

13.09 (4) The joint committee on finance shall receive reports submitted under ss. 13.095, 13.105 (intro.), 13.106 (1) (intro.) and (2), 13.94 (1) (a) and (b), 16.004 (2) and (7) (b), 16.04 (1) (d), 16.40 (14) and (15), 16.50 (3), 16.513 (2) to (4), 16.531 (3), 16.54 (5) and (8), 16.544 (1) and (3), <u>16.545 (8)</u>, 16.82 (4) (c), 16.97 (3), 20.002 (10), 20.235 (1) (g), 20.505 (5) (a), 20.920 (2) (am), 23.31 (1), 35.03 (6), 36.25 (16) (c), 38.06 (3) (c), 39.16 (2) (im), 39.28 (3) (b), 44.20 (4) (b), 46.03 (18) (a), (24), (26) (intro.) and (31), 49.45 (2) (a) 8 and 16 and (b) 2, 51.42 (10) (f), 51.437 (14) (f), 56.018, 115.781, 230.08 (4) (c), 234.25 (1) and 234.65 (4).

SECTION 2. 13.54 of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 36, is repealed. SECTION 3. 13.83 (1) (g) of the statutes is created to read:

13.83 (1) (g) The committee shall:

1. Serve as a repository for interstate agreements to which this state is or may become a party.

2. Compile and keep current a list of all interstate agreements having the force of law to which this state or any agency thereof is a party. The list shall cite laws or official documents of this state containing the text of any interstate agreement together with a listing of all other parties to each agreement; the date on which each party entered into the agreement with this state or any agency thereof; the status of each agreement in respect to withdrawals therefrom; and citations to any act or resolution of the congress of the United States consenting to any agreement. In addition, the list shall include the names, addresses and terms of office of the interstate agreement administrators, officials or members of the governing body who represent this state in the administration of each agreement. The list required to be kept under this paragraph also shall include any interstate agreements adopted by this state or any agency thereof but not in effect by reason of the absence of such other parties thereto as may be necessary to make the agreement effective and binding, and all other interstate agreements which are no longer in active operation due to the completion of the purpose for which they were intended but which must be retained in force as a permanent record thereof. Any amendment, supplementary agreement or administrative rule having the force of law which implements or modifies any agreement to which this state or any agency thereof is a party shall be listed in the same manner as the agreement itself.

83 WISACT 308

Π

i i

Ĥ

- 1514 -

3. Supply the revisor of statutes with the texts of and information relating to the parties to interstate agreements to which this state is a party.

4. Review existing or proposed interstate agreements and compacts and modifications thereof and make recommendations to the legislature concerning the agreements and compacts and modifications.

SECTION 4. 13.90 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

13.90 (4) The cochairpersons of the joint committee on legislative organization shall authorize payment of fees entitling the legislature to membership in national organizations from the appropriation under s. 20.765 (3) (fa).

SECTION 5. 13.91 (2) (e) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 6. 13.92 (2) (e) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 7. 14.76 (2) and (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

14.76 (2) With the approval of the commission on interstate cooperation under s. 13.54 (3) (a), any Any state agency may agree by compact with other states to apply existing standards for residents to nonresidents if the laws or regulations of the states with which such compacts are made are similarly applied to Wisconsin residents and the compacts The compact shall be noticed and published, as a class 1 notice, under ch. 985, 30 days after the opening of the succeeding session of the legislature unless the legislature meanwhile disapproves effective when approved by joint resolution adopted by the legislature.

(3) Any state agency may negotiate compacts with similar agencies in other states relating to the treatment of nonresidents on subjects within its delegated powers but on which no legislation providing standards has been enacted. The commission on interstate cooperation shall be fully apprised of all such negotiations. Such compacts shall be submitted to the legislature and shall be effective when approved as are bills.

SECTION 8. 16.05 of the statutes is created to read:

16.05 Interstate agreements. Each administrator, official or chairperson of the state delegation appointed to represent this state in the administration of any interstate agreement shall file with the law revision committee of the legislative council a copy of all minutes, reports, publications and other papers prepared in the administration of the agreement.

SECTION 9. 16.545 (1) and (8) of the statutes are amended to read:

16.545 (1) To fully inform the governor, the legislature, the commission on interstate cooperation, other state agencies and the public of available federal aid programs.

(8) To serve as the state central information reception center for the receipt and dissemination of such federal grant-in-aid information as provided by federal agencies pursuant to section 201 of the federal intergovernmental cooperation act of 1968. All <u>The</u> <u>department shall report all such</u> information shall be reported to the governor and to the <u>interstate cooperation commission which shall serve as the principal liaison contact be-</u> tween the federal aid management service and the legislature except as provided in sub. (7) joint committee on finance.

SECTION 10. 16.545 (9) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 11. 20.765 (2) (c) and (ca) of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 12. 20.765 (2) (cb) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, is renumbered 20.765 (3) (fa) and amended to read:

20.765 (3) (fa) Membership in national associations. A sum sufficient to be disbursed as directed by the commission on interstate cooperation, to pay <u>under s. 13.90 (4) for</u> <u>payment of</u> the annual fees entitling the legislature to membership in national organizations including, without limitation because of enumeration, the national conference of

- 1515 -

83 WISACT 308

state legislatures, the council of state governments and the national committee on uniform traffic laws and ordinances.

SECTION 13. Effective date. This act takes effect on July 1, 1984.